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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335

StiD 3820- 2099 Grand Street, Alameda, CA
{1-1000 gallon gasoline tank removed on May 24, 1988}

March 16, 1999

Mr. Kurt Bolton

Harbor Master, Grand Marina
2099 Grand Marina
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Bolton:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tank formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no
further action related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(e} of the
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tung, Director

cc: Richard Pantages, Chief of Division of Environmental Protection
Chuck Headles, RWQCE
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Steve McKintey, Alameds Fire Department
fites-ec {grandmarma-2)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StiD 3820 (510Y 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

March 16, 1999

Mr. Kurt Bolton

Harbor Master, Grand Marina
2099 Grand Marina
Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for Grand Marina, 2099 Grand Ave, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Bolton:

This fetter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 256298.37[hl). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* up to 340ppm TPH as gasoline, 4,700ppm TPH as diesel, 12,000ppm oil and grease
and 0.15ppm benzene exists in soil beneath the site:
up to 770ppb TPHg and 300ppb benzene exists in groundwater beneath the site; and,
a site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event of
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater
contamination.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

gl

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

eniosures: 1, Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary
c: Vivian Day, City of Alameda, Planning Dept., City Hali, Room 190

Alameda, CA 94501
files {grandmarina-3)
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CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER

may 111338
CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage %ﬂRLﬁWﬁWRDL BOARD

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: April 3, 18588
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: {510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Madhulla Logan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.
II. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Grand Marina
Site facility address: 2099 Grand Street, Alameda, CA - %4501
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.:3820
URF filing date: SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Norman Gentry 2099 Grand Marina,
Alameda, CA - 94501 865-1200

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: gal.: or removed?:

1 1000 gallon gasoline removed 5/24/88

IITI. RELEASE AND STITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cauge and type of release: Ovexrspill, gasoline

Site characterization complete? Yes

Date approved by oversight agency: March 5, 1998

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Numher: 5 (relating the UST)
Proper screened interval? Yes '

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 6ft )Lowest depth: 0.4

Flow direction: predominantly north .to n east
Most sensitive current use: next to Bay (approx 400 ft from UST)
Are drinking water wells affected? No Agquifer name:

Is surface water affected? No Nearegt affected SW name:
Off-gite beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations):

Report ‘s) on file? YES Where iz reporvis! filed? Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 54502




Treatment and Dispogal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{(include units) or Digpesal w/destination)
Tank 1000 gallons Digposed by H&H -
LMC Corp, Richmond,CA 5/25/88
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before' After® Before? After*
TPH (Gas) 730 340 29000 770
TPH (Diesel) N/A 4700 1200
Benzene 0.3 0.15 4000 300
Toluene 0.3 0.87 11,000 15
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 500 7.6
Xylenes 0.7 5.8 2900 31
0il & Grease - 12000 ND -
Heavy metals - - NA -

1. The before soil samples are those taken during tank removal at 4.5' bgs
No confirmation samples were collected since no documentation of
overexcavation
2. The before water samples are those taken from the MW-2 in 5/92
3. The after soil samples are max conc in borings,TPl to TP9 installed 5/92
at 4.5'bgs
4. The results from the recent monitoring event (March 1996)

IV. CLOSURE

Doeg completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basgin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for
construction workers in the event excavation/trenching is proposed in the
vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land usge changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissionsd: No

Number Decommigsicned:C Nu—per Recalned 5 w.on sub-ect e UST out a Total
zf 10 exisIs on s21:e

12t enforcement actions takern: N/A

_igt enficrcament act-oong rescindaed: N/Z



V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
Name : Madhulla Logan Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: Date:

Reviewed by

Name: Barney Chan Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: W Mﬁ,\, Date: ‘f/c?/?é’

Name : Thomas Peac Title: Supervisor
Signature: Date: C{ ~ l ’7‘3 8
vT. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlge Title: AWRE BG
Signature: M Date: S /11’/4‘?

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Subsequent to a removal of 1000 gallon gasoline underground storage tank in
May 1988, two samples were collected from either ends of the tank and
analyzed for gasoline and BTEX. The tank was observed to contain scaling and
pitting, but no holes were found. A heavy dark sheen was observed floating
on the water within the pit. Gasoline up to 730 ppm and benzene up to 0.2
ppm was detected in the samples. There 1is no documentation that
overexcavation was done on site.

In May 1992, nine soil borings, Tp-1 to Tp-9 were advanced around the area of
the former UST, and in the area between the tank pit and the above ground
tank farm (that is being investigated concurrently further northwest of the

gite and the summary for which is given below). Gasocline up to 340 ppm,
benzene up to 0.15 ppm, diesel up to 4100 ppm and oil and grease up to 12,000
ppm was identified in the samples. Oout of the four monitoring wells
installed on-site to delineate the extent of contamination -n the groundwater
ftrom both the above grourna tank fZarm ana the UST, two wellis, MW-2 ana MW-3
wers 1nstalled i che vicinzty oI the former TUST ., Ths Wrcuﬁdwa_,r gamples
ccllected fror monizeoring well, MW-Z contained the waximur concerncrations of
petroleun hyvdrocarbons; gasoline at 29000 ppb, berzene at éJOO ook and diesel
at 1230 vrb.
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In October 19924, two additional borings were converted to monitoring wells,
MW-5a and MW-6a. Soil samples collected from the borings contained up Lo 500
ppm of oil and grease and did not indicate the presence of gasoline or BTEX
above the detection limits. Groundwater samples did not contain any
gasoline, benzene or diesel above detection limits. Howewver, up to 1 ppm of
oil and grease was detected in monitoring well, Mw-6a.

Groundwater monitoring of wells, MW2, MW3, MW4, MWSa and MWéa was performed
at quarterly intervals starting from November 1994. After three quarters,
MWSa and MW3 were removed from the monitoring schedule based on the below
detection concentrations observed in these wells. The rest of the wells were
monitored up to March 1996 at quarterly intervals. Based on the results of
the groundwater samples, the groundwater plume appears to be stable. A risk
assessment was prepared for the site based on ASTM's Risk Based Corrective
Action methodology (RBCA) based on a commercial use scenario. Based on the

risk assessment, the petroleum hydrocarbons identified around the area of the
former underground storage tank does not cause an unacceptable risk to public
health.

Summary of Previous Investigations Conducted in the
Aboveground Tank Farm Area
{(Maps and Tables attached)

In April 1987 Harding and Lawsgon Associates conducted a soil and groundwater
investigation in the wvicinity of the former above ground storage tank area
and significant concentrations of petroleum HYdrocarbons, as diesel and oil
were 1identified on site. Based on the results of the investigation,
approximately 285 tong of petroleum hydrocarbon soil was removed to a maximum
depth of five feet below ground surface.

On January 21 and Januvary 22, 1992, the above ground storage tanks which were
used to store petroleum hydrocarbons in the range of diegel and oil were
removed by Zaccor Corporation. Subsequently, Zaccor installed twelve borings
in the vicinity of the ASTs and the investigation revealed that the greatest
diesel concentrations in the soils were present at depths of two feet beneath
the AST farm floors and beneath the former pump house. Additiocnal borings
were augured outside the tank farm perimeter and significant concentrations
of both diesel and c©il and grease were identified. However, no gasoline or
BTEX was i1dentified in the soil samples. Four monitoring wells, MWl to MW4
were also installed on site.

In October 1993, additional soil and groundwater investigaticon was periormed
bv Secor to delineate the extent of contaminstion cn site, Sevenzieen soil
bor-ngs were advanced —o depths rang.rg Irvom five to tnirzeen feec and boin
soxi and groundwater samples were collected. In the soi1l samples, diesel ana
gasc.iine were astected up To 80C pom anc 13 Dpr respecilvely, but nc benzens
was detectad In t©ne grab groundwater samwples, diesel was Iound Lo o

Jage &



450,000 ppb, however no gasoline or benzene was detected.

In October 1994, four additional monitoring wells, MW-5 through MW-8 were
installed to delineate the extent of the groundwater plume. Based on the
groundwater monitoring conducted until June 1996, and the concentrations of
diesel found in the monitoring wells, the plume appears to be stable. Also,
except for monitoring well, MW-2, BTEX have not been identified in any of the
monitoring wells. The source of the BTEX cobserved in wenitoring well MW-2,
is the 1000-gallon underground storage tank located approximately 300 feet
south of the AST which is discussed above.

In August 1996, a risk assessment was submitted to this Department, which was
amended and re-submitted in October 1997. Basged on the results of the risk
assessment, the plume stability, and insignificant concentrations of gasoline
and BTEX, the petroleum hydrocarbons identified around the area of the former

above ground storage tank area doeg not cause an unacceptable risk to public
health
Rationale for Closure

In summary, case closure is recommended for both the UST and the AST related
contamination because:

o the tanks {(both the UST and the AST) have been removed;
the site has been adequately characterized;
the dissolved plume does not appear to be migrating; the plume
appears to be stable

° no water wellg, surface water, or other sensitive receptorg are
likely to be impacted due to plume stability (no increasing trends
have been ocbserved in the monitoring wellg)

. the site presents no significant risk to human health or the
environment.
. The site has experienced petroleum fuel releases from both the 1K

gasoline tank and the seven aboveground tanks, sumps and piping.
The release appears to be naturally attenuating and is recommended
for closure as a low risk groundwater case. The elevated oil and
grease and diesel found near the UST is likely a result of past
usage of the gite as a shipyard, lumberyard, warehousing, oil
distribution and vegetable oil storage.
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.\ HAZCAT nvobile Orgamcs Lab

733DcmnOMhwame
San Carlos, CA 94070 » (415) 591-5820

Environmental Services Inc.

BOX 3833

o,CA 95352 Date Sampled:05-24-88
Date Received:05-24-88
Date Reported:05-25- 8&

$anple Number Sample Dgscriptfbn

——— o —— - - - e o - -

}053090 14588T28 -Alameda.

Grand St.-Encino Marina
$1 SOIL _ '
' ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PPn ppR
] | Petroleun Hydrocarbons 1 <1.0
poline
0.1 <0.1 °
0.1 <0.1.
0.1 ©<0.1
0.1 | ;€0.1,

lysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with .
sthod 8020 used for BTX distinction.
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TABLE Va
S0I1, SAMPLES/PREVIOUS 1,000 GALLON GASOLINE TANK

Matrix: Soil Depth: 4.0’ - 4.5¢ .
Results are reported in ng/kg ‘ |
Date sampled: 5/1/92 3
Sample IPHg ~-B I E X
TP1 340 ND 0.87 1.0 7 2.1
TP2 88 ND 0.54 0.34 0.59
TP3 17 0.15 0.18 0.131  0.40
TPS ND ND . ND ND ND -
TP6 26 ND 0.088 0.20 0.54
TP7 5.2 ND 0.013 0.059 Q.15
TP8 ND ND ND ND, ¥ 'ND

. L ——— \
TP9 *490 ND ND ND © 5.8

*The concentration reported as gasoline for sample TP-9 is
brimarily due to the pPresence of a heavier petroleum
product, possibly diesel or kerosene,
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TABLE Vb
S0I1L SAMPLES /PREVIOUS 1,000 GALLON GASOLINE TANK

Matrix: soil . Depth: 4.07 - 4 g
Results are reported in ng/kg

Date sampleq: 5/1/92

Sample IPH as Diesel Igzgl_gil_ﬁ_gxggsé

TP-1 *%660 2000 »
2 Na - - 3509 ]
TP3 L NA 4400

.
TPS. Na 12000 '
TP6 NA - 7500
TP? NA 480 i
TP8 *82 410
TPY 4700 3100

petroleun product, possibly motor 0il, and a lighter
retroleim product, Possibly gasoline Or Kerosene,
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TABLE VIIIa

MONITORING WELL SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

0.1

Y

o7
ot

M

Uo’é

Qe

Date Sampled: 5/4/92

Results reported in @

-B

sample  Depth TPH-g _T E X

MW-1  4.0/-4.57 ND ND ND ND | ND
MW-1  10.0°-10.5¢ = NA NA NA ﬁé M
MW~1  15.07-15.5‘  NA NA NA NA o NA
Mi-2  4.07-4.57 . 19, 0.24 0:62 0.050  0.26
MW-2  10.0/-10.5/  NA N h’”;;’ ;A NA 'i'nﬁA
MW-2 16.07-16,5’ NA NA NA NA “ T:m»;
MW~-3 6.07-6.5" ND ND ND ND - ND
MW-3  10.0’-10.5¢  NA NA NA NA . NA
MW-4  10.07-10.5’  NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 15.07~15.5* NA NA NA NA Na

page 23



TABLE VIIIb

MONITORING WELL SOIL ANALYTI
Bgie Sampled: 5/4/92

CAL RESULTS

Results reported in Bg/kg
Sample#  pepth IPH as Diese] Iotal Qi) & Greage
MW~1 4.07~4.5¢ 2,400 -
ngwermLU£ﬁihmi )

MW-1  10.0¢-10.5¢ NA NA
MW-1  15,07-15, 5 NA NA ’
Mi-2  4,00-4,5¢ 150 57 . o
Mi-2 . 10.07-30.5¢ NA NA
MW~2  16.07-16.5¢ NA A \
MW-3  6,07-g,5 ND 170 :
MW-3  10.07-10.5¢ NA NA
MA-4  10.07-30.5/ Na NA
Mw-4 15.07-15,5¢ NA NA

—
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TABLE IX .,

i
MONITORING WELJL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL R%SULTS

Date Samples: 5/4/92
Results are reported in ug/L, except TOG reported in ng/kg

sample IPH-g B B -E X
MW-1 D ND 0.8 ND -1.3
MW-2 29,000 4,000 11,000 500 2,900°
MW~3 ND ND 1.0 ND ND
MH-4 ND ND ND ND ND
Sample# SL i tal oi se

Gpb ) I

P (ng/kg)
MW~1 ND ND

, B
MW-2 1,200 ND
v

MW-3 120 ND
MW-4 150 ND
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3.0 FIELD PROCEDURES

After receiving approval for the permit application from the Water Conservation and Flood Control
District - Zone 7, borings MW-5a and MW-62 were drilled on October 28, 1994 using a B-53 mobile
drill rig equipped with 8-inch outside diameter hollow-stem augers. Concurrent with drilling,
subsurface soil samples were obtained with a Modified California Split Spoon Sampler equipped with
three six-inch long brass/stainless steel liners. Borings MW-5a and MW-6a were drilled to a total
depth of 12 feet bgs. Figure 2 - Site Plan, illustrates the new and existing monitoring well locations.

The sampler and-brass liners were pre-cleaned prior to use and between sample drives by washing .
them with a trisodium phosphate (TSP) and potable water solution, a potable water rinse, and distilled
water rinse.

Soil samples were collected every three feet, at any noted changes in lithology and at the approximate
soil/groundwater interface. Subsurface soil samples were obtained by drilling to the approximate
sampling location and driving the sampler eighteen inches into undisturbed material. Upon removal,

each sample was labeled, and stored in an ice-filled cooler to be transported under chain of custody to -~

Chromalab, Inc., a state certified laboratory.
3.1 Analytical Results - Soil

A minimum of one soil sample collected from each boring was submitted to Chromalab for analysis
of TPH as gasoline with benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Test
Method 8015/8020, TPH as diesel by EPA test method 8015-Modified and total oil and grease by
EPA test method 5520 E & F. Results of the soil sample analyses are summarized below, in Table 1.

Analytical results with chain-of-custody form are attached as Appendix A. «-/.\ _ ‘/()Z,
s
TABLE 1 - Sample Results - Soil / éw'fl”
Sample No. Depth TPHg ‘ BTEX Qil & Grease | TPH as diesel _ //0'/
(feet) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Mw S
MWsa-3.5| 35 <10 | <0.005 500 <1.0 ) L
MWSa-45| 4.5 <1.0 | <0.005 79 <1.0 "’
MW6a - 3 3 <1.0 <0.005 <50 <1.0
Notes: TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes .
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons .
ppm = parts per million

The soil cuttings and samples were logged by an ACC geologist during driiling operations. The soil
cuttings are described 1n accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. Lithologic fogs of
the borings and the Unified Soil Classification System are attached in Appendix B. Soil cuttings were
placed in labeled drums pending laboratory analysis for determining appropriate disposal.

Page 2

PR



e R T NS N R BN AR AR R By EEm Ey O  EE I Bl sy e

4.2 Analvtical Results - Groundwater

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells on May 9, 1995. The

groundwater samples collected were submitted to Chromalab for analysis of TPH as gasoline

with BTEX. .

Analysi : . o ¢
alysis results from. the groundwater samples are illustrated in Table 3. Copies of-th 4/8/

analytical results are attached in Appendix B. ;ﬂr '

TABLE 3 - Sample Results - Groundwater ugl a{/{
« Well | . Date- .}, 'i‘Pﬁg Benzeqé: . Toluene .| E.benzene Xylenés : 'V_TPHd 0&G
. Noy: | -Sampled .} (op/L) | (ugM). | (wel) | (g} gLy T (edl) | | (eglk)
MW2 | 11/03/94 5400 510 670 65 320 <50" | <50
02/06/95 1900 360 230 20 100 NA NA -
05/09/95 2200 550 350 28 120 NA NA | s
MW3 | 11/03/94 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0 | <so || dM® s
02/06/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . 5—4‘5
05/09/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA |
MwW4 | 11/03/94 NA NA NA NA NA NA -NA
02/06/95 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
05/09/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA ||
MW5a | 11/03/94 <50 1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <1 O&bwdé”‘
02/06/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 1A 5}75
05/09/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA |
MWéa | 11/03/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50* [ 1
02/06/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 | <50%* | NA©
05/09/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
Notes: TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

E.benzene = Ethylbenzene :

TPHdA = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel w0
0&G = Total Oil and Grease

ug/L = micrograms per liter = parts per billion (ppb)

* unknown hydrocarbons found in the diesel range estimated to be 80 ug/L with a diesel*
standard. .

** ynknown hydrocarbons found in the diesel range estimated to be 270 ug/L with a'diesel
standard.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS
An aboveground tank farm and one underground storage tank were formerly located onsite.

The tanks have since been removed. Subsurface investigations are being conducted by
SEACOR in the vicinity of the former above ground tank farm. ACC has conducted further
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TABLE 3 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Well - Date | TPHg | Benzeé | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xjylenes
No. Sampled (ug/L) (ng/L) (g/l) | (ug/h) (ug/L)
MW?2 11/03/94 5,400 510 670 65 320
02/06/95 1,900 360 230 20 100
05/09/95 2,200 550 350 28 120
08/22/95 2,100 290 120 11 " 37
12/07/95 1,000 0 35 6.4 16
03/07/96 770 30 150 7.6 31
MW4 11/03/94 - - - -
02/06/95 80 <0.5 <0.5 <05 .| <05
05/09/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
08/22/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 .| <05
12/07/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -~| <05
03/07/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW6a | 11/03/94 <50 | <05.| <05 <0.5 <0.5
02/06/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 205 -
05/09/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/22/95 <50 <05 |- <05 <0.5 <0.5
12/07/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 7 <0.5
03/07/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5°
otes: g/l = micrograms per-liter (approximately equivalent to parts per billion) s

o
5.0 DISCUSSION Q[o/ JWd ”oé/MUO

This report documents the sixth consecutive quarterly monitoring conducted on g(r/ofl\r/ldwati:r wells
MW-2, MW-4, and MW-6a at the Grand Marina facility. Groundwater sample results indicate
detectable concentrations of gasoline constituents within well MW-2. Below detectable
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were reported in wells MW-4 and MW-6a, consistent with
previous sampling events. Results reported in the sample collected from well MW-2 indicate
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline have decreased-23 % since the December 7,
1995, sampling event. Groundwater flow direction has fluctuated slightly; however, the flow
direction varies throughout the site. T )

4
’

ACC Job No. 6176-1.0
April B, 1894
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4.2 Regional Hydrogeology

The site is located within the Bay Plain. The Bay Plain is a geomorphic terrain which is the gently
bayward sloping alluvial plain of Alameda County adjacent to the east shore of San Francisco Bay.
The Bay Plain is situated on the eastern side of the San Francisco Bay depression. This depression is
an irregular warpage of the earth’s crust resulting principaily from downward movement along
northwest-trending faults at its edge (California Department of Water Resources, 1963).

The Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Geo-hydrology and
Groundwater - Quality Overview, 205 (j) Report, June 1988 describes the geological formation of
Alameda as comprised principally the Merritt Sand of Quaternary age and Bay Mud. The report
notes that Bay Mud is unconsolidated dark plastic clay and silty clay rich in organic material. Locally
the Mud contains lenses of sandier material and beds of peat. The Mud has a low permeability and
functions as a barrier to vertical movement of salt water from the San Francisco Bay.

4.3 Analytical Results - Groundwater

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells on November 3, 1994. The '
groundwater samples collected were submitted to Chromalab for analysis of TPH as gasoline with
BTEX, TPH as diesel, and total oil and grease. i

Analysis results from the groundwater samples are illustrated in Table 3. Copies of the analytical
results are attached in Appendix C. -

TABLE 3 - Sample Results - Groundwater

Well Date. TPHg | Benzene Toluene E.benzene: Xylenes TPHd O&G

No. Sampled | (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (pp®) {(ppb) | _(ppm)

MW2 11/03/94 5,400 510 670 65 320 <50 <1 J
MW3 11/03/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5. | - <50 <1 ﬂ |
MW5a § 11/03/94 <50 <0.5 <03 <{.5 <0.5 <56 - <1 "
MWéa | 11/03/9% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 </56* - 1 |

__————-———=m
Notes: TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
E.benzene = Ethylbenzene

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel o

0&G = Total Oil and Grease

ppb = parts per billion s

ppm = parts per million ' ‘
* unknown hydrocarbons found in the diesel range estimated to be 87 ppb with a diesel standard.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

3

An above-ground tank farm and one underground storage tank were formerly located on-site. The
tanks have since been removed. Subsurface investigations are being conducted by SEACOR in the
vicinity of the former above ground tank farm. ACC has conducted further evaluation of the
subsurface hydrocarbon impact in the area around a former gasoline storage UST excavation.
During the investigation, fill material was cbserved in the borings extending from the surface to

Page 5
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[ Well No. Sample Date Well Elevation | Groundwater. |. Groundwater
(MSL) Depth - " . Elevation -
(feet bgs) (MSL)
_—__—-—-—'—T—_ T ———
MW-8 10/31/54 5.65 3.92 1.93
11/31/94 2.21 3.44
12/24/94 2.39 3.26
01/13/95 2.62 3.03
- 02/06/95 2.16 3.49
03/07/95 2.77 2.88
05/09/95 2.97 2.68
O8/22/98 2,59 3.06
12/07/95 2.85 2.80
03/07/96 1.97 3.68
otEs: AL measurements in feet e

3.2 Groundwater Gradient

{
The groundwater flow direction as determined from monitoring well data obtained on March-7,
1696, is illustrated on Figure 3. Based on groundwater elevation calculations, groundwater flow
varies throughout the site and generally flows toward the north, northeast at an average gradient
of 0.004 to 0.006 foot/foot. Table 2 summarizes current and previous gradients and approximate
flow directions determined from water elevations.

TABLE 2 - GROUNDW;&TER GRADIENT AND FLOW DIRECTION

[\=' Date.. _ mGradient, ) " . Direction ;J
10/31/94 0.002-0.005 North - East*
11/30/94 0.002-0.008 North - Northeast* -
12/29/94 0.004 - 0.01 Northeast*
01/13/95 0.007 - 0.016 North - East*
02/06/95 0.007 - 0.018 North - Northeast*
03/07/95 0.007 - 0.015 Northeast*

| 05/09/95 0 004 - 0.012 Northeast*

\ 0812295 0.003 - 0.005 North*

i 12/07/95 0009 - 0.01 North™

“ 03/07/96 0.004 - 0 006 North - Northeast™

= Gradient varies troughout the site

ACC Job No. §176-1.0
April &, 1996
Page 6



MONITORING WELL BORING LOGS

EXNVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL SERVICES

AT: Grand Marina
2407 Grand Street

for: ZACCOR CORPORATION
Alameda, CA Mw-2
R.G. Roger Greensfelder # 3011
Prilling Sample  Spli
plit
Rothod Augers | Method ® Spoon |Project Manager: Gary Zaccor 5/4/92
g SAMPLE L
. WELL
p | COLLECTED Soil o | BLOW ELL
Fine Sand (75%) & EEEZ Well \‘Grout
Clay (25%). Gray, |sc (T== Cap gento-~
moist, plastic, ppdd —'O-G{dw‘° Pellets
::T; —{8lot ,ﬂ
' MW-2 Gravel & Sand (30%) &2, N, —Jon PVé .
s 4.5'-5"' |& Trace Silt. Gray, gpu A o~ °e
saturated, slight 3§fﬁ = '
fuel odor 255 — ] B
— - * |Lone-
—— - “sIStar #3
j— - - |* |sand
107 MW=2 Clay, dark gray, — - ¢ ©
10-10.51plastic with e —] oo
— gravel (5%). Slight p——— — u
,Od.or. : . 1 —_ _-: 0 ¥
CI pa— . "o
— - @ o
131 — ~rD=15" o0
— MW-2 Decomposed wood — R KAL
16-16.5" with plastic Clay,
. gray. Sewage like
odor. -
20} ™D = 16.5"




NITORING WELL BORING LOGS

JRONMENTAL TECHNICAL SERVICES
} ZACCOR CORPORATION

b Roger Greensfelder #3011

AT: Grand Marina
2407 Grand Steet

Alameda, Ca

MW-3

p g Sample  sSplit
Augers [y iy g Spoon {Project Manager: Gary Zaccor 5/4/92
SAMPLE L
POLLECTED: Soil o | Brow WELL
: SAMPLE# Description USCsS G COUNTS CQNSTRUCTION
k - - ' . ‘]
5 Sand & Gravel fill F}?? Well Grout
] with some silt, GP Qd% Cap !
k Brown, dry. . Q _Bento-
E No odor. Qé}@ -____ - 'Pelletﬁ
1 _ _ g4 —10.010
1 Clay with thin e — Slot "
— M3 lenses of fine =, —]
' _6'-6 5t |Sand. Plastic, | 3 2" pvd.
) moist, mottled w/ Cl 1= 4 - ~bone-
black veins — I Star
(carbon?). No odor. ——] N #3
_ f—— E Sand
g Mw-3 Clay, dark gray e — 1 -~
p——i10-10.5" plastic, wet, ‘ CH | 1 3 -
loose, no odor. —— 1 —
e — - s
MwW-3 Clay (as above) R ]
15-15.5" with decayed wood. .
. . TD=151
™D = 16.5" .
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MONITORING WELL BORING LOGS

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL SERVICES

AT:

Grand Marina

for: zaCCOR CORPORATION
2407 Grand SFreet MW-4
e Alameda, Calif.
Metnod i Augers| S3UPLE | Split
ethod g Method Spoon Project Manager: Gary Zaccor
D 5/4/92
e SAMPLE
COLLECTED: L
P ' Soil o |BLow WELL ..,
T |INT. samPLE# Description Uscs COUNTS CONSTRUCTION
1Saand & gravel fiélo p 0090 Well R\ Grout
rown, 4dry, no odor Do
' Y ? D, Cap Bento-
00 | 5} Pellets
» M D ] - .y
Clay, dark gray, 0/__.__4_ - 0°0"1,0" .
A plastic, moist. = —}Slot [
No cdor. CI | = o AL
pe— —] "|'Lone-"
| _— -~ . | Star
1o = ] ol #3
MW-4 Clay, dark gray, P;—::_/-‘f 1 . s s|Sand
10-10.5" plastic, wet cn =] 1 T .,
No odor. Bits of = 2 = . -
i decayed- wood, — — ool L
i . - ——— = 12 »
~15 MW—4 ™ = 16 5| -_: -: TD 15 ".' !
1 5"1 5.5‘ " [ —— .
: \ = 3:
0 ! i ! :
o - \‘\
. 4
5 '-




~

~Driller: Gregg Dnling, B-53 Rig

1 | g
B
Soil color described : ,§ =§:= _‘é‘ Depth Equipment: Hollow Stem Auger
using Munsell soil | & 1| SAMPLE # ~§_ . Logged By: M. Kaltreider
color charts | _§ b2 (feet) PROJECT Grand Manna
RN . : 94
R 0 : aric grey gravel!y sand with
(Gley 3) }12 10} Mw5a-1.5 4(5-7% gravel) with trace clay, med.
: } H — 2 5 eg'sa Ckv;a moist ;n(t;c ) prted a; Fi: .
i 1 yey san 10 sandy clay
E ! I MW52-3.5 Y‘ (CL), soft, very plastic, very moist
| 4 {0y MWoa-4 4 to wet.
= : : MW5a-4.5 .
: H B !— ZA Black clay (CH) with mottling of
1 dark grey material, slightly stiff to
! soft, very plastic, very moist with
H } B alternating horizons of peat and sand
4 : 0{ lenses, few shell fragments.
P o
i ! 10 Bay and marsh deposits encountered,
! interperted as Bay Mud Format:on
ll 2 I 0 { MW5a-12 12 Material, .
o BOTTOM OF BORING @ 12 FEET
i Completed as monitoring well MW-5a
i —14 - .
T | o
I | : _ :
i — 16 — >
i
—20 = G
{ R
I I 22
. i
i
Lo 24 4
| [ |
P
P —26 =
i i
¢ 1
. ot
» Fo — 28 -
- ) ! i !
f 1|
- 11
i = | ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JoB NO: 94-6176- Boring MW-5a
E_ 1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110 346176 Zog;agd M;f;na
; ALAMEDA, CA 94501 rand Street
- DATE: 10/28/94 Alameda, California




IV P ﬁ I Gregg pning, B-53 Rig
Soil color described! & §i E! bepth | Equipment: Hollow Stem Auger
using Munsell soil § & 121 SAMPLE # B Logged By: M. Kaltreider
color charts | & 12| 5 (feet) | PROJECT: Grand Marina
| (=S| M 4
A O Titpark grey gravelly sand with
(Gley 3) o 515.796 gravel) with trace clay, med.
I 2 ense, very moist (interperted at Fill).
4 lo| Mwea3 A4
]
t 4 %
2 to} Mwea-5 y 7 -
| 6 / Black clay (CH) with mottling of
(N % dark grey material, slightly stiff to
Pl ! % soft, very plastic, very moist with
H ! i L g {777 alitemating horizons of peat and sand
1o 1ol S— 774 lenses, few shell fragments.
1 272/ T
I ! LA/, ’
1 | } 10 {777 Bay and marsh deposits encountered,
i ! /A interperted as Bay Mud Formation
S, '
i 2 i 0f MW6a-12 12 ,% Material,
| BOTTOM OF BORING @ 12 FEET
i Completed as monitoring well MW-6a
= i — 14 =
i } _
i i
l |— 16 = P
t § !
I
- 'l 8 el B
i
TR
ro ~20 - s
: . } i o
! - \
[ : =22 =
(S .
[ [
P 24 - ‘
| r - :
!
|
Lo — 26
! 1 !
o
1 — 25 -
L
L
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOB NO: 94-6176-1 Boring MW-6a
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SIMTE 110 Grand Marina-
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 2009 Grand Street
DATE: 10/28/94 Alameda, California
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——_Ground Surface (EGS)

~ o
- 5O
Depth below
EGS 2t
3 feet of XX
: PVC casing :::
| X
i o 1 ara
- 2-51 . 0.5 foot min.
"' 3’ 1 0.5 foot min.
o
-
9 feet of
Slotted PVC
casing
12" ———

LG 0 0 M
”".i'i i’)

PVC Christy Box
Locking Expansion Cap, with fock

>
.’.’

- A

BOOOOOOOOOO00
OO
ptatal Pty 0 0 R 0

Cement-Grout Seal

2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Casing, flush threaded

L)

8" Diameter Borehole .-

Bentonite Peliet Seal

>
i3

2/12 Lonestar Sand Filter

Fel
P

i .
. l\
2" Diameter Scheduie 40 PVC with
factory slotted screen (0.02" slots),
flush threaded t

2" Diameter 'PVC End Cap

Not to Scale

ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110
Alameda, CA 94501

e T T e T WO

Schematic of Monitoring

Job No.: 6176-1

Well No.: MW-5a

Date: 11/16/94

Grand Marina
Alameda, CA
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Depth below :E:
EGS o
3 feet of X%
PVC casing X%
2' S —— X

2.5’ . 0.5 foot min.

0.5 foot min,

0
€S

e e

OO
s

T

.’

] " PVC Christy Box
= Locking Expansion Cap, with lock
. Cement-Grout Seal
= 2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC

Casing, fiush threaded

8" Diameter Borehole

3 ——
9 feet of
Slotted PVC
casing
120 —

Bentonite Pellet Seal

2/12 Lonestar Sand Filter

‘“ i
Y _
A

2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC with

factory slotted screen (0.02" slots), .
flush threaded ‘

g

2" Diameter PVC End Cap

Not to Scale

ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Job No.: 6176-1 |Schematic of Monitoring

Well No.: MW-6a

_ Grand Marina
Date: 11/16/94 Alameda, CA
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Restilts of Boll BampBag sl Anviyo
Grand Street xnd Fortmann Wy Property
Alameds, California

Chetnical
IPLL 2 Tesel Tatal Ol and Gresse B Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes Benzo{a)pyrene
Sample Depthof  Sample | Detection  Reported  Statistical { Detection Reported Statistical | Detection Reporied Statistical Detection Reporled Statisfical| Detection Reported Statistical| Detection Reported Statistical| Detection  Reported  Statistical
Identfication  Semple Date Lamat Vatue Value Limit Value Value Limkt Value Value Limit Value Yalue Limit Value Value Limit Value Value Limit Viatue Value
(feett (mekp)! (mpke)  (mghg) | (mphg) (mpke)  (mpkg) | (mgks) (meke) (meky) | (meke) (meka) (mphs) | (mekg) (metkg)  (mpfka) | (mgke) (mpig}  (mpkg) | (mpke)  (mphkp)  (mpfg)
1 0.0% 4012 100 1100 1100 30 1300 1300 0.005 ND? 0.0025 0005 ND Q0025 9005 ND 0.0025 0,005 013 0.1 a? 1L.I0E.05 1.70E-05
k) nos 4130792 1000 21000 21000 30 15000 13000 0.005 ND 0.0025 0005 0,55 0.55 0005 0.38 0.88 0.005 3.0 3 .. 1 ATE-D] LATE-D3
4 0-0% 41087 100 3500 3500 30 2800 2300 0.005 ND 00025 0,008 ND 0.0025 9005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.00238 - 245E-4 2.45E-04
7 0-0% 4730797 50 60 960 30 2100 200 0,003 ND 0.0025 0,005 ND 0.0025 0008 0,13 &n 9005 0,54 0.54 -- 6, 12E-05 §,72E05
@ 0oz A2 10 55 55 30 320 320 0005 ND 0.0023% 0005 ND 0.0025 0005 ND 00025 0,005 0,010 ool .. 1 85E-06 3 8SEA
11 0one 4n9/92 00 12000 12000 i 4000 4000 0.005 ND 00023 0005 ND 0.0625 0005 ND 0,0025 0,00% ND 00025 . 8 A0E.04 £ 40E.04
12 G-0% 473007 Na' NA NA 10 1100 1100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
13, 14, 16 0-05 4/30/92 $0 250 250 30 HOD 1100 0005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0005 ND 0,0025 0,005 ND 0,0025 .. 1. 75E-05 1.75E-05
1% 0-0% 4710/92 10 160 160 30 470 470 0.005 ND 00025 0,008 ND 0.0025 0005 ND 0 0025 0.005 0086 0.086 -- tI2E-05 1.12E.05
17.20 G-0% AT 50 230 210 30 630 680 0.005 ND 0,0025 0.008 ND 0.0023 0005 ND 00025 £ 005 0009 0,009 .- § 61E-0% L61E-0%
21-24 n oo 4710492 10 180 180 30 1500 1500 0,005 ND 0.0023 0.005 ND 0.0025 0005 ND 00025 0005 0,013 0.013 .- 1.26E-05 1.26E.0%
25-18 0-01 4730792 50 1300 1300 30 2300 2300 0005 ND 400238 4005 ND 0.0025 0.00% ND 00025 0,005 ND 00025 . 9 10E-05 9. 10E-05
29,230, 3ZA 0 0s 4130:92 50 1100 LI%0 10 690 690 0005 ND ¢ 00025 0.005 ND 0.002% 0005 ND 0.0025 0005 ND 06,0025 - 1.70E-05 7 10E-05
i t3-70 AN057 10 b 99 30 ] 220 0005 ND 9.0025 0.005 ND 00023 0005 ND 0.0025 0,005 ND 00025 .. 6.93E-06 69JE-08
2 55-60 4730:92 i0 36 36 30 130 10 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.00% ND 0.0025 Q005 ND 0.0025 0005 ND 0.0025 .- 252806 152E-06
1 55 60 4730/2 10 900 900 30 1800 1800 0.005 ND 000238 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 0.t 0.1 0,005 ND 00025 .- 6.30E.03 §30E05
4 4G 4% 4730792 50 490 490 30 1900 1900 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.008 ND 0.0025 0005 ND 0,0025 0008 5.2 1.2 - 3.43E-05 I 43EQ8
5 55-60 4030M1 190 40 40 3 200 200 oS 0,024 024 0.00% 0,14 014 0.005 Q075 0.075 0,005 0.21 623 .. 2.40E-05 2.80E-06
6 35.640 410092 50 1200 1200 30 840 340 0.005 ND 0.0025 0005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0015 0005 0,085 0.085 .- $40E-05 8 40E-05
7 35 60 Efatiiio 10 19 19 kL 190 199 0,005 0.006 0.006 0.005 ND 0.0025 0008 ND 0.0025 0005 0,009 0.009 .a 1 )IE-D6 1.3E06
H 6370 4730/97 10 19 1% 0 120 120 0005 ND 00025 0005 ND 0.0025 0,005 ND 0.0015 0,005 ND 0.0025 . 1 3IE.06 133E-06
@ L5 64 4730092 10 1% 1t 30 120 110 0005 ND 0.0025 0005 ND 00025 0005 ND 0.0023 0,005 ool o0l .- 1.26E.06 1.26E-06
10 55-40 4730492 i0 97 o) 30 200 200 ¢.005 ND 0.0025 00605 ND 0.0025 0,005 ND 0.0025 0,005 ND 0.0025 .. 6. 79E.05 6.79E-06
1§ .45 4730/92 10 ND 5 30 20 o0 0,005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0005 ND 0.00235 0.005 ND 0.0025 { 7.00E-07 ND 1.50E-07
12 64.70 4130/92 4 ND 5 30 109 100 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0008 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 § LO0EO7 ND 3 50E-07
PL-2 i0-44 4130092 100 5400 5400 l0 10000 10000 0005 ND Q0018 0005 wNh 00025 0,005 ND 00025 D o00s ND 0.0023 - 17EH ITED4
PL-3 40-4% 4/30/92 16 1] 3 30 60 560 0.003 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 ¢.005 ND 0.0025 0,005 ND 0.0025 .. 2 17E-08 21TE06
PL-4 45-50 4430792 200 11000 11000 30 11000 11000 0.005 ND 00028 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 0.22 022 0.00% 0.40 0.6 - 7.70E-04 1.70E-04
12A ¢-035 430592 to NI 3 30 57 57 NA ™A NA NA NA MA NA NA NA HA NA HNA 1.MELHT? HD 3 S0E-7
33A, 35A 36A 0.0% 4730097 0 49 49 30 310 3o NA NA NA NA A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . 34)E.06  3IA4IE06
ITA - 40A o-0% 4130/92 10 63 63 30 20 220 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . 44]ED8  A4IEDNS
324 004 572497 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.005 ND 00025 0,005 ND 0.0025 0,005 ND 0.0025 0005 ND 0.0025 NA NA NA
I3A,3SA 36A 004 512092 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0005 ND 00025 a0Qs D 0,0025 00495 ND 0.0025 Q008 ND 00028 MA A MA
I7A - 40A 0-0% S22 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.005 ND 0,0025 0.005 ND 10,0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0023 NA NA NA
41A - 444 0-04 572592 19 28 o8 30 850 850 0.005 ND 0.0023 0005 0,014 0.0t4 0.065 ND 0.0023 0.005 0,014 0.014 aa 6,86E-06 6 B6E-06
45A, 4TA, 4BA 0-0% $r97 10 240 240 30 930 980 0005 ND 0.0025 6005 0.005 0.005 0.008 0.013 0013 0.005 040 .04 .. 1.68E-0% 1.68E-0S
494, 504 0-0% 572192 200 7900 1900 10 8600 8600 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 G00% ND 0.0025 6.005 ND Q0018 - 5 $IE-M SIIE
S1A, 5ZA 6-0% 58092 50 110 1o 30 400 400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA . 7 J0E-06 1.70E-06
518, 528 4045 572192 10 28 28 0 40 40 0008 ND 00025 0005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0,06025 0005 ND 0.002% . 1.96E-06 1.96E-06
b3H) 4045 S92 10 24 24 30 87 ~ 87 0005 ND 0.0025 0005 ND 0.0025 000s ND 0.002% 0005 ND 00023 .a | 68E.05 | 68E-04
an 40 45 51297 10 ND 3 30 110 110 0005 ND 0.0025 0,005 ND 00025 0,003 ND 0.0025 ¢ 008 ND 0.0025 | 7.00E-07 ND 3 $0E-07
118 4048 512002 200 550 550 30 $500 5500 0,005 ND 00025 0005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0008 ND 0.0025% - JME0F 3A3E05
3B, 35R, J6B 4 G-48 5297 200 160 460 30 2000 2000 0.003 ND 00025 0.005 ND 0.0025 | 0,005 . ND 0.002% 0005 ND 0.0025 . 122E-08 122E-05
I7B - 408 Ap.ds 552092 200 210 910 30 2700 2700 0005 ND 00025 |- 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.003 ND 0.0025 . $17E-05 6 ITE-05
418 - 4471 40 4% 3092 200 599 590 30 630 630 0.005 ND 00025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 00028 | -0.005 ND 0.0025 . 4.13E0% 4.13E-05
450 40 s SIT2 ] 200 200 30 3500 3500 0003 ND 90025 Q005 D.0E} 0.081 0,005 0.66 0.66 0.005 1.9 1.9 - 1.40E-05 140E-05
450, 480 40 4% 502097 10 Lo "y 30 1200 1200 0.00% ND 0.0025 0,005 ND 00023 0.00% 0.23 L0213 0.005 030 0.3 e 7.70E-06 1.70E-06
49B 4045 512492 1000 16004 16000 30 300 1300 0.00% ND 0.0025 C.005 1.2 L2 0.005 0.74 6.7 0003 L9 1.9 L 1.12E-0) 1 12E-03
498, 508 40-45 $r2097 10 11009 L1000 16 43500 4500 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0 005 11 1.1 .o 7. 70E-04 1 70E-04
0351
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Grend Street and Fortmaunn Way Praperty
Alameda, California

Chemteal
1911 s Diesed Total Oit and Grease Denzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Tolal Xylenes Benzo{s)pyrene
Sample Depthof  Sample | Detection Reported  Statistical | Detection Reported Statistical | Detection Reported Statlstical | Detection Reported Statlstical | Detection Reporled Statistical} Detection Reported Statiatleal] Detection  Reported Statistical
Identfication  Sample Date Limut Valug Value Limit Value Value Limit Valug Value Limit Value Value Limit Value Value Limh Value Value Limht Yalue Value
{feer) tmpfgy ! (mgkg)  (meskg) | (mpfkg)  (mpke)  (mphke) | (mekg)  (mefkg)  (mphg) | (mphke) (mpkg)  (mapkg) | (mphke) (meke)  (mgke) | (mpke) (mpfhke) (mpke) | (mphg) (mphg)  {myke)
TP-1 40-4% M2 50 660 650 10 2000 2000 0,005 WD 0.0025 0.005 0.87 G.87 0.005 Lo 1 0.005 a1 21 .. 4,62E.05 4 62E.05
TP-2 40-45 192 NA NA NA 30 350 150 0.00% NO 0.002%5 0.005 0.54 054 0.00% 034 0.34 0.005 0.59 0.5% NA NA NA
TP-3 £0-45 N5 NA NA NA 30 44900 4400 0005 0.15 0,15 0.005 0.13 0.i8 0.003 0.12¢ 013 0.005 040 0.4 NA NA NA
TP-$ £0-43 51792 NA NA NA 30 12000 12000 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ° MND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 WD 0.0025 NA NA NA
TP-6 40-45 SR NA NA NA 30 7500 7500 0.005 ND 0.0025 0,005 0.08% 0.088 0005 0.20 0.2 0.00% 0.64 054 MA MNA NA
TP AD-43 S5 A NA RA 30 A80 480 0005 ND 0.0025 0.005 0.013 0013 0005 0.059 0,059 0,005 0.15 0.15 NA NA NA
TP-8 045 0172 10 82 82 0 410 410 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 00028 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 .- SME-06 5. ME-08
TP-% $0.4% $1/92 100 4700 4700 0 300 00 .008 ND 0.0015 4005 ND H0015 D05 WD 0.002% 0.003 5.3 53 .. 3.29E-04 1.2Ed
PL-12 40-45 501092 10 21 2 0 37 a7 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0,008 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 00025 .- LATE-06 1.47E-06
25-28 4045 51097 10 ND 5 1 o 30 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0,005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 00025 | 7.00E-07 ND LS0ED?
29,30, 328 40-45 192 10 13 13 30 43 43 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0,0025 0,005 ND 00025 .- LIGE-GT 91001
3B-t 40-45 502092 16 ND 5 30 180 180 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA HA NA 1.00E-07 ND 1.50E-07
MW-1 A0-43 514792 200 910 970 30 2490 2400 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0,002 .. 6.19E.05 6.19E-05
MW-2 40-45 $14792 20 150 150 30 57 57 0005 Lot 024 Q.00% 8,61 062 0.005 0,050 0,050 0,003 0.26 026 -- LOSE-0S LOSE-05
MW-3 60-6% 574092 10 ND 5 30 170 170 0.005 ND 0,0025 0,005 ND 0.0025 0.005 ND 0.002% 0.005 ND 00015 | T.00E0Y ND 3.50E.07
TPIA.2 Oct 54 -- 1,400 1,400 .- .- .= 04,0025 ND 0.00125 0.0025 ND 0,00125 0.0025 ND 0.00125 | 0.0025 ND 0,00125 = 9.80E-05 9 80E-DS|
MW-52 8 Oct-94 .- 2l 23 .- . . 0.0025 ND 0.00125 0.0025 ND ¢.0012% 00025 ND 000125 | 0.0025 ND 0,00125 .- L6IE-05 1.61E-06
MWw-5 5 Oct/9d - 7 F1l . . P 0.0025 ND 0,00125 0.0025 ND 000125 0.0025 ND 000125 | 0.0025 ND 000128 -- 1.39E-06 LAOE-06:
MW-SAG Ocr-94 1000 ND 035 . .- . 0.002% ND 000125 | 00025 ND 0.00125 | 0.0025 ND 0.00125 | 0.0028 ND 0.00125 | TOOE-G ND 3.50E-08
MS-6-2 3 Qa9 .. 18 .- .. .- .. 0.002% ND 000128 0.0028 ND 400125 0.002% D 000125 1 00023 ND 0.00123 .- 1.96E.05 1.96E-05
MW.-712 Oct-94 -- 240 240 -- .- = 00025 ND 0.00125 0.0025 ND 000125 Q.0025 ND 0.0012% - 15 3] an 1.63E.05 1.68E-08:
MW.8.3 5 Oct-%4 -- 97 97 -- - “= 0.005 ND 0.0025 .o 0.0057 00087 0.005 0.01 0.01 - 0.084 0.034 . 6.79E-06 6.79E06
Foeinotes
* eoghg = milligrems per Lilogram
7 ND oot detecscd above the method detecnon limi Consiaient w i US A (1989} guidelines, half of the method detection bamit vwas tsed (g rejescnt a pon-detoct saluc, if the chemicat s detected 3 kast onee.
T notevalabie
Y HA = not amalyzed
Reflerences
USEPA 1939 Rusk Asscstrmcr Crrdance for Supesfond [ Homsa Lealth [vaiustion Mupus] Part A, Intenm Final July.
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. * I :-Fif‘:'\i"wm 7 ” e " J 3 R T Ay
- i & Hegults of Groundwiler Sumpling and Anlyses
\ Grand Street 2nd Fortmann Yay Property
3 N Alameda, California V-
Chemieats
LPH a3 Gasoline TPH a3 Diescl Total il and Grease Benzent Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes

Sample Sample [ Detecion  Reported  Statistical Detection  Reported  Statistical | Detectlon  Reported Statistical | Detection . Reported  Statistical | Detection Reparted  Statistieal Detection  Reported  Statistieal | Detection Reparted  Statistieal

tdentification Date Limit Vatug Value Limit Valie Value Limit Value Vatue Limit Value Value Limit Yatue Value pdmit Value Value Limit VYatue Value

(merL}' (mpfl) (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L} {mg/L) {mg/L) {my/L) (mg/L) ugty? (vg/L} {ng/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {up/L) {up/l) {vg/L) (ug/L) {ay/L) (ug/L)
MW o529 6o N 0023 005 ND 0.025 5.0 ND 2.% 0.5 ND 0.25 65 08 08 03 ND .25 0.3 [ %] 13
MW-1 1101754 - oog 008 -- 04 04 50 ND 25 .- 0.5 0.5 -- | B 1.} 0.05 ND 0.025 . L4 14
MW | 0206595 005 ND 00215 - 13 13 50 ND 2.5 0.3 ND 0,25 0.5 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.25 0.4 ND 028
MW | 0509195 ns ' NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-1 082295 008 ND 0025 .t 1.1 [N 50 ND 25 0.5 ND 025 (&3 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.13 0.5 ND 025
MW} 11708795 005 ND 0025 -t [t k] 0.3} NA NA 0.5 ND 0.25 05 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0as
MW 0272896 NS NS NS NS NS N§ 05 ND 0125 0.5 ND 028 0.3 ND 0.2% 0.5 ND 025
MWL 06L74/96 50 NI 15 NS NS NS NS 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 025 (13 ND 035
MW.2 0541292 o 29 1 0.25 1.2 12 5.0 N 25 0.5 4000 4000 0.5 11000 11000 05 500 500 0.5 2900 1900
MW-2 110194 w5 ns g NS NS NS NS .- 510 510 . 670 670 - 65 65 " 320 320
MW.2 02/01/95 nS NS g, o NS N§ NS NS - 360 160 -~ %0 20 . 0 20 - 100 100
MW-2 05201795 NS$ NS g % NS NS NS NS . . 550 550 - 350 150 .- 28 8 - 120 120
MW.-2 QRO & N§ 2 ;“ NS NS NS NS .. g 290 - 120 120 “a 1 1 - ”n 37
MW-2 120175 NS NS s, Nf NS NS NS . 190 190 -= 35 35 .- 6.4 6.4 - 16 16
MW-2 02728796 NS NS.o o - 11 11 NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS
M. 051247 005 ND 0025 005 0.12 12 5.0 ND 2.5 0.5 4o 025 0.5 1 1 0.5 ND 0.25 [ ND 0.2%
MW-4 03/12/92 00% ND 0025 0.05 015 ois 5.0 ND 5 0.5 ND 0.25 05 ND 0.28 0.5 ND 0,25 0.5 ND 023
MW-4 1170194 008 ND 0025 - 0.24 024 50 ND .5 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 015 0.5 ND 0.25 05 ND 028
MW-4 02/01/95 N3 NS NS NS NS NS 0.3 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 025 0.5 ND 025 0.5 ND 0l
MW.4 G5/09/95 005 ND 0025 0.0% NP 0.025 5 ND 25 0.5 ND 0,25 0.5 ND 0.25 05 ND 025 '] ND 0.25
MW -4 QRIS 09 ND 0025 .- 041 041 5 ND 2.5 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND Q.28 05 N 025 0.5 ND 0.25
MW -4 11/08/95 0os ND 002% -t 046 046 NA NA 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0.25 0.3 ND 0.2% 03 WD 025
MW-4 02/28596 NS NS NS NS NS§ NS 0.5 ND 0.25 05 ¥ND 025 03 ND 0.3% 0.5 ND 028
MW-4 D6/24/9% 50 ND 25 NS NS NS NS 0.5 ND 025 0S5 ND 0.25 0.3 ND 023 0.5 ND 025
MW-5 11701794 g 0s ND ¢azs . 0.560 9,560 5 ND 2.3 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 012 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 025
MW-5 02/06/95 -- 10 10 .. 0460 0.450 5 ND 2.8 0.5 ND 0.25% 0.5 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 028
MW-5 0570995 0os ND 0025 0.05 ND 0025 3 NI 15 05 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0.2% 0.5 ND 0258
Mw.5 08/22595 005 ND 0025 an 0910 0910 5 ND 15 0.5 ND 0.25 [ ND 025 0.5 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.25
MW-$ 11/08/95 005 ND 0025 . 0.260 0.260 NA NA 0.5 ND .25 0.5 ND 025 [ }] ND 0.25 0.5 ND 025
MW-5 02/18/96 NS N§ NS N§ NS NS 0.8 ND 018 05 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0.25
MW.§ 06/24096 50 NI} 25 NS NS NS NS 05 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0,25 4% ND 025 o5 ND 025
MW-b 1110154 005 ™D 0015 . a5 05 50 ND .5 0.5 ND 0.2% 6.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0.25 0¥ ND 025
MW-6 0206195 05 ND 0025 .. 0.57 .57 50 ND 2.5 0.5 ND 025 0.5 N> 025 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 WD 028
MW.6 Q509195 005 ND 00125 0,05 ND 0.025 50 ND 25 0.5 ND 0.25 05 ND 025 0.5 ND 025 0.5 ND 0125
MW 0872295 00s ND 0025 .. 0.79 0% 50 ND 2.5 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 025
MW-5 11708795 005 ND p 023 .at 0.33 L1k} NA NA 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.2% 05 ND 0.25
MW.6 0272879 NS NS NS NS . NS NS 05 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0.25
MW-6 06124196 50 ND 25 NS NS .“' NS NS 0.5 ND 023 0.5 ND 0.25 L] ND 02s 0.5 ND 025
MW-61 11401794 NS NS NS NS NS NS 05 ND 028 05 ND 0.25 0s ND 0.25 ['}] ND 023
MW 51 oI9S NS NS NS NS NS NS o5 ND 0.2% 0s ND 0.25 05 MD 0,25 . 25 5
MW -51 Q501195 NG NS NS N§ - NS . NS 0% NO .25 (] - ND 0.25 0.5 ND 028 o5 ND 015
MW 64 08701795 N5 NS NS NS NS NS 05 ND G425 L] ND 0.25 05, ND 025 0.5 ND 025
MW-62 101195 NS NS - NS NS NS N§ 0s ND 625 0.5 ND 025 o5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0258
100 M
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Results of Crowadwater Sampling and Anslyser
Grand Street and Fortmann \Way Property
Alamedas, California
Chemieals
TPI as Gusoling TP as Diesel Total Ol and Grease Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
Sample Sample | Detection Reported  Statstical Detection  Reported  Statistical | Detection  Reported Statlstical | Defection  Reported  Statisfical | Detection Reported Sttt | Detestion  Reporied  Statbfieal | Delection  Regocted Statistieal
Identification Date Limut Value Value Limit Value Value Limit Value Value Limit Vatue Value Limit Value Value Limlit Value Vatue Llmit Value VYiloe
gy’ (ngld gl | (mgl)  (mgl)  fmaly | (mel) (mgl)  (mel) wpiy’ ) (iph) | (el gl tdd | (L) (gl ) | GeoD) (ugl)  (uL)

MW7 1 00$ Ny 0025 .- 097 0.97 50 ND 25 0.5 ND .25 035 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 02 0.5 ND 025
MW-7 02/06/95 005 NI 0025 . 13 13 5.0 ND 25 Qs ND 025 05 ND 0.25 0.3 ND 0.2% 0.5 ND 015
MW-7 05709795 005 ND 0028 0.05 ND 0025 5.0 ND 28 0.5 ND 0.25 Q.5 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.2% 03 ND 025
MW7 08722195 008 ND 0025 - 22 22 50 ND 25 05 ND 0.5 0.5 ND 015 [:X ND 0.25 3] ND 0.2%
MW7 11708793 008 ND 0028 ... 0.7 0.7 NA NA 0.5 N 025 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 025 0% ND 025
MW7 02/28/%6 NS NS NS Ns§ NS NS o5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.25 05 ND 025
MW-7 06/24/96 50 NI 25 NS N3 NS NS 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.2§ 0.5 ND 025
MW-8 1101794 005 NI? 0025 FEs 1.0 1.0 50 ND 25 0.5 ND 0.25 0.5 ND 0,25 o5 ND 0.25 05 ND (¥
Mw-2 Q0695 005 N[ 0025 v 0.93 (047 0.7 50 ND 25 035 ND 025 o5 ND .25 0.8 ND 0,13 05 ND 025
MW-8 05/09/95 005 NI 0075 o8 <D5{<005) 0915 so ND 8 0% ND 0.25 6.5 ND 025 0.5 ND 025 0.3 ND 015
MW-8 0822095 005 ND Q025 .- 1.5 1.5 5.0 ND 2.5 0.5 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.15 0.3 ND 0.2% 0.5 ND 023
MW-3 11/08/95 003 NI 0028 - 0.5 0,57 NA NA 05 ND 025 0.3 ND 0.25 0.3 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.2%
MW-§ 02/28/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS * 05 ND 025 05 ND 025 0.5 ND 01 0% ND 0.25
MW-§ 0624196 S0 ND 25 NS NS NS NS 05 ND 025 0.5 ND 0.2% 05 ND 023 0.5 KD 028

Footnotey

' mg/L = milligrams per Tier

* pgh = microgramy pex Ince

+ ND = ol derecied above the method dotection fimt Consistent with USCPA (1989) guidetines, half of the method detecuon llimi was used 1o represent 2 non-detect valug, if the chemical wat desecicd ot feast onoe

.- = not svailable

1 NS = not samplediwet! lmcccssible

© o 1y drocacbons found n e dicsed rzngc da not reseinhle the esel fing eeant

©47) Duplicaic sample resull
Relerences
USEPA 1989 Rigk Asscmsment Cusidance for Superfund Human Health T aluation Manual Part A, Imerim Final Jely
.
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